
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: West 

Hove & Portslade Area 

Date: 20 February 2018 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue St Richards’ Community Hall, Egmont 
Road, BN3 7FP 

Members: Councillors: 

Moonan (Chair); Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Tom McColgan 

Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 290569 
tom.mccolgan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

33 APOLOGIES  

 

34 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

36 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 7 - 16 

 Responses to items raised at the Resident Associations Meeting held on 
9/01/18 

 

 

37 UPDATE ON SHINE PROJECT AND FUEL POVERTY  

 

38 PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME FOR HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED 
MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL WORKS 

17 - 20 

 

39 FIELD OFFICERS 21 - 22 

 

40 THE PROCUREMENT OF LEGIONELLA ASSESSMENT AND 
CONTROL SERVICES FOR HOUSING STOCK 

23 - 28 

 

41 TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY 29 - 32 

 

42 PERFORMANCE REPORT 33 - 52 

 

43 INFORMATION FROM  COMMUNITIES CO-ORDINATOR 53 - 54 

 

44 CITY WIDE REPORTS 55 - 60 

 To note the minutes and reports of Committees and City Wide groups: 
 

A) SHAG – AGM 
B) New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update 

 

 

45 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

46 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held at 2pm on 24 May 2018  
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 5 JANUARY 2018 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair), Gilbey, Nemeth and Peltzer Dunn 
 
Representatives: Tony Brown, Alison Gray, Muriel Briault, Joe Macrae, Vic Dodd and Roy 
Crowhurst 
 
Officers: Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement Officer), Keely McDonald (Resident Involvement 
Officer), Alex Fox (Home Energy Efficiency Project Manager), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services) and Cliona May (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Guests: Eddie Wilson (Mears) 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES 
 
24.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Atkinson, Barnett and O’Quinn. 
 
25 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
25.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 

“Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager, very sadly passed away at the end of 
November. Becky worked in Housing for six years and before that worked as a 
Community Development Worker in the Tarner area.  

Becky was well respected by her colleagues and those she worked with for her 
professionalism and knowledge of resident involvement. She was keen to ensure 
residents were heard at every opportunity and at the heart of Housing services.  

Our thoughts are with her partner Greg, and her family.” 
 

25.2 The Chair noted that Ann Ewings, Chair of Tyson Place, and Neil Tideswell, resident 
of Ingram Crescent had sadly passed away. 

 
26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
26.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October 2017 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
27 ROUND ROBIN 
 
27.1 The Chair explained that this was an opportunity for each association to share a 

positive experience and a current issue and welcomed any comments.  

1



 

2 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

5 JANUARY 2018 

27.2 Roy Crowhurst explained that Wood House had been granted planning permission to 
remove the toilets and convert the space into a community room with a kitchen area. 
He explained that this would give the residents an opportunity to have community 
events.  

27.3 Councillor Gilbey noted that she had attended the first event meeting of Volunteering 
Matters in her ward, North Portslade. She explained that various clubs and activities 
would be organised for the residents in the area. The meeting was well 
[...]
elfare, offering training and development sessions and officers discuss resident 
associations and community involvement with the residents.

 Due to data protection the officers could not give residents details to the 
Resident Associations. 

2



 

3 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

5 JANUARY 2018 

 It was suggested that the associations could produce flyers that could be provided to
new residents.

 Concerns regarding the tenant’s welfare could be reported to the Housing department
by Sussex Police, East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service, Mears, local GPs and mental
health services.

 Tenancy Checks seemed too impersonal and should be renamed “Tenant Checks”.

 Community events and resident associations should be promoted.

 It was suggested that the footer of letters sent by the Housing department should say
“When did you last see your neighbour?”.

28.5 (Item 4 – Affordable Housing) In response to queries raised the Head of Tenancy 
Services explained that affordable housing was often debated at the Housing & New 
Homes Committee and it was noted that there was a housing crisis in the city; 
therefore, the Committee had to ensure they were getting the most housing on one 
site. Affordable housing was beneficial to families as it was cheaper than private 
renting. The Chair added that the Committee was considering more cost effective 
housing that were still of a good quality.  

28.6 In response to queries raised regarding the allocations policy the Head of Tenancy 
Services explained Council Interest comprised of situations where improvements 
could be made; for instance, adapting a home for a disabled child to prevent them 
being placed into care. It was explained that allocating resources to transfers insured 
a flow of transfers which utilised the housing stock. The resources towards home 
seekers included families who were in need of a council property and were currently 
in private accommodation. It was added that the majority of homeless people, which 
the 40% of resources were allocated to, were in temporary accommodation. The 
Chair added that there would be a review of the allocations policy at the end of 2018.  

28.7 (Item 6 – Rubbish in tenants gardens) The Panel raised the following comments and 
queries: 

 The increase of rubbish in gardens was concerning for health and safety reasons but
also unpleasant for the residents.

 Leaving Christmas trees by the communal bin was fly-tipping.

 The communal bins were overflowing due to fly-tipping and the food waste was
attracting rats.

 Residents should try to get photos of fly-tipping and the vehicles and report it to the
Enforcement Team and CityClean. The Head of Tenancy Services agreed and added
that number plates of the vehicles was useful. The Enforcement Team had recently
prosecuted someone and they were given a suspended sentence for fly-tipping.

 Fly-tipping hotspots had CCTV that were moved to areas that were experiencing
problems.

 The dump in Shoreham no longer charged unless it was building waste.

 Bins should be located where they could be seen to prevent fly-tipping.

3



 

4 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

5 JANUARY 2018 

28.8 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the responses. 

29 HRA ENERGY STRATEGY 

29.1 The Home Energy Efficiency Project Manager introduced the report and highlighted 
the following: 

 The summary of the full strategy would be released with the Housing & New Homes
Committee agenda on 9 January 2018 and be discussed at the Committee on 17
January 2018.

 The Asset Management Strategy would endeavour to secure the best value for
money and be energy efficient. There would be further research into lower tariff costs
and energy efficient products to support tenants.

 There had been ongoing consultation with residents and the Home Energy Efficiency
Project Manager had attended Service Improvement Groups and had held focus
groups. The Area Housing Panels were part of the consultation too.

 All of the Councillors had seen an early draft version of the report.

29.2 In response to queries raised by the Panel the Officers present clarified the following: 

 The contract between Brighton & Hove City Council and Mears would end in 2020
and the planning of the re-procurement had started. Plans regarding this would be
released by the end of January 2018.

 Solar panels would be an option that would be looked at.

 A specific report for the Area Housing Panels should have been written; however, due
to time constraints a draft version of the Housing & New Homes Committee report had
to be presented. It was explained that the appendices could not be published before 9
January 2018; however, the residents would be sent a link to the full report once
published.

 Leaseholders would not be charged for improvements made on the building but would
be charged for any maintenance fees. Leaseholders would be consulted and it was
recommended that any queries should be raised at the Leaseholders Action Group
(LAG).

 Residents could raise concerns regarding the strategy directly to the report author or
the Chair of the Area Housing Panel and these will be raised at the Housing & New
Homes Committee.

29.3 The Chair recommended a full report regarding fuel poverty should be presented at 
the West Hove & Portslade Area Housing Panel due to the concerns raised by the 
residents during the discussion of the report.  

29.4 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed for a future report regarding fuel poverty. 

29.5 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 

A TENANT HANDBOOK 

29.6 The Chair noted that an additional item regarding the Tenant Handbook had been 
added after the agenda had been despatched and published.  

4



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

5 JANUARY 2018 

 
29.7 The Head of Tenancy Services introduced the report and highlighted the following: 
 

 The Tenant Handbook had been amended to reflect the Council Tenancy Agreement.  

 The Neighbourhood Improvement Group and Tenant Improvement Group had 
updated the document and attempted to resolve all queries the residents had 
submitted. 

 The residents were encouraged to submit comments and queries by 19 January 2018 
to Janet Dowdell, Tenancy Services Operational Manager. 

 All residents would receive a copy of the Tenant Handbook, either a hard copy of via 
email. 

 
29.8 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report.  
 
30 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
30.1 In relation to Appendix 1 of the minutes from the Senior Housing Action Group 

Councillor Peltzer Dunn explained that it would be useful for notes to be added to the 
table stating the reasons why the works had been delayed.  

 
30.2 It was noted that the Update on Service Improvement Groups & City Wide Groups 

stated that the Home Service Improvement Group had discussed the Estate 
Development Budget review; however, this was not the case.  

 
30.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
31 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 
 
31.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report.  
 
32 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
32.1 The Panel highlighted the following: 
 

 CCTV should be installed in parks and communal gardens as an attempt to prevent 
littering.  

 Residents were having problems contacting CityClean and it was costly to call from a 
mobile phone. Councillor Gilbey suggested that residents contact Councillor Mitchell, 
Chair of Environment, Transport & Sustainability Committee, and it could be 
discussed at a future Committee. 

 The trade buttons had been removed from the intercom system at Clarendon House 
and Ellen House. It was noted that elderly residents had milk and newspapers 
delivered; however, the Council only had the responsibility for the Royal Mail to have 
access to the buildings. The residents suggested that the trade buttons were active 
during certain hours to ensure these deliveries could be made. The Head of Tenancy 
Services agreed to feedback the suggestion to the relevant officer.  

 The East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service advised that mobility scooters were not 
charged overnight due to the fire hazard and it would be helpful for this advice to be 
promoted. 

 A future report regarding fuel poverty would be useful. 
 
 

5



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

5 JANUARY 2018 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

6



Item 36 

 

Questions from Residents 

 

Items from the West Resident Association Meeting 9/1/18 

 

How to keep the repairs service working well 

Concerns were raised about increased staff turn-over at Mears and inefficient 

repairs. 

The meeting agreed that a high quality, efficient and effective service was a top 

priority for tenants.  There were concerns that the quality of the repairs service will 

deteriorate as the council comes to the end of the contract with Mears in 2020; staff 

will look for jobs elsewhere and there may be less incentive to provide a good 

service. 

It was agreed to flag up this concern and start a citywide discussion with the council 

about how tenants can feed back problems and contribute constructively to ensuring  

the contract is kept up to scratch over its final two years. 

 

Response: Glyn Huelin, Business & Performance Manager, Property & 

Investment, Telephone: 01273 293306 

Thank you for your comments and we completely understand your concerns. 

The repairs contract with Mears comes to an end in March 2020 and work is now 

underway to begin considering options for this service in the future.  We will be 

talking to residents at a future Area Panel, and we will involve residents in the 

consideration of options and the design of future contracts. 

In terms of the existing contracts, these will continue to be managed through the 

Core Group which includes five residents nominated by the Home Service 

Improvement Group (SIG) alongside senior managers from both the council and 

Mears.  I encourage residents to share any concerns with the Home SIG, and these 

residents will be able to raise them at the Core Group.  The Core Group will also 

develop and hold an action plan to manage the final years of the contract effectively. 

In addition, the council works closely with Mears across a number of operations 

meetings and will continue to keep, Mears resources, performance and contract 

arrangements under close review as we enter the final two years of the contract. 

7



 

 

Although the current contract will end in 2020, many contractor staff will have their 

employment and terms and conditions protected under legislation and would 

continue to work on any future contracts. 

 

Recycling notices on bins at Clarendon & Ellen 

Clarendon and Ellen have been trying to get a notice on their recycling bin, asking 

people to flatten cardboard before putting it in the bin. If this isn’t done, the 

cardboard does not get collected. There hasn’t been any progress with getting a 

notice, and they would like this to go to the Area Panel. 

 

Response:   Robert Keelan, Housing Manager, Telephone: 01273 293261 

I am sorry to hear there has been a delay in getting these notices.  I have placed an 

order with the council’s Print & Design team for signs to advise residents to fold 

cardboard before putting it in the recycling bins.  The stickers should be in place by 

the end of February.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8



 

 

Delayed bids to Estate Development Budget 

In previous years, Knoll Residents Association had two EDB bids agreed which were 

never done. These are: 

a) 2013-14: Stapley Court – removal of algae 

b) 2015-16: Knoll Close – carpeting on bare concrete floor 

The Association was told recently that they had to apply again for this work. 

However, Resident Association members have said they are not prepared to do this, 

as money has already been allocated and agreed once. The fact the work did not get 

done was not their fault, and they shouldn’t have to apply again. There is also 

concern that these bids will not fall within the present EDB guidelines. 

There has been some disillusionment amongst Knoll RA committee members about 

this, and it is difficult to now persuade them to participate in the EDB process. 

It was agreed to ask for these bids to be reinstated into the current year, without the 

Association having to go through the formal bidding process again. 

Ann Tizzard has paperwork and information on the bids, and can be contacted to 

discuss this. 

 

Response: Keith Perry, Contracts Manager, Mears, Telephone: 01273 574355 

Thank you for your enquiries.  Our records show that Stapley Court was jet washed 

on 12 August 2014.    As there are reports of algae,  the council’s surveyors will 

inspect Stapley Court and assess what  work is needed and liaise with ourselves 

how this will be done. 

I am sorry that there has been a delay to the carpeting.  We did attempt to do this 

project, however, there was a problem with the consultation that is needed with 

leaseholders before the job can start.  The consultation has been revived and 

subject to satisfactory completion, the work will be carried out in 2018/19. 

I would encourage the association to raise questions about the progress of works 

when they arise and not to be put off making further EDB bids. 

 

 

 

 

 

9



 

 

Items from the Central Residents Only meeting 4/1/18 

 

Defunct cables and aerials 

There is an on-going problem with a lot of defunct cables on the outside of blocks of 

flats. These come loose, blow around in the wind, and drop across people’s 

windows. 

It was noted that this is a city-wide problem, and that the Council need to be pressed 

to take some action to sort it out. Raising the issue locally through Residents 

Associations is not getting any results.  

 

Response: Glyn Huelin, Business &
[...]
 01273-293030 where colleagues will be more than happy to help 

and to talk through suitable individually tailored solutions.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12



 

 

Laundry tokens 

The shift to token payments for laundries has been difficult for a lot of residents. This 

is even more difficult because the tokens are often not available at council offices, 

such as Lavender Street, so people have to go all the way into town to Jubilee 

Library. 

The meeting felt that this happens because the tokens are not emptied out of the 

machines and re-distributed often enough. 

 

Response: Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, Telephone: 

01273 293250 

Thank you for raising the difficulty that some residents are experiencing in accessing 

laundry tokens as part of our new laundry contract.   

 

We recognise the fact machines will only take tokens is inconvenient for some 

residents, and apologise for this.  The machines were initially going to take cash. 

However on visiting the sites and listening to tenants concerns regarding vandalism 

and breakdowns due to thefts or attempted thefts, we have renegotiated with the 

supplier to not have cash on any of the sites. 

 

Tokens are available for purchase at the following libraries during hours they are 

staffed – Jubilee, Whitehawk, Moulsecoomb and Hove.  

 

We are exploring the option of token machines that can be fitted in nearby locations 

to individual blocks to make it easier for residents to purchase tokens.  We have 

recently made a trial arrangement with the local convenience store in North 

Whitehawk for it to sell both washer and dryer tokens and, if successful, we will try to 

make similar agreements with other local stores where this helps residents. 

We have again emptied the machines recently, and are finding only small numbers 

of tokens in them.  Our own analysis is that the reason some locations are running 

out of tokens is because of the high numbers t
[...]
clude…no 

heating or hot water from boiler (November to April only)”. 

It is requested that K&T Heating advise what action they are taking to ensure that 

staff carrying out emergency repairs are competent to carry them out. 

 

Response: Nick Butler, K&T Heating, Branch Manager, Telephone: 01273 

571521 

Thank you for raising this matter. Only fully qualified repair engineers attend day to 

day and out of hour’s repairs. All repair engineers are issued with a van stock of 

replacement heating components. Van stocks are continuously monitored and 

updated to ensure they include the most commonly used parts to ensure a first time 

fix.  The enquiry states that the repair was reported over the Christmas period. If a 

replacement part was required that is not part of the van stock a repair may not have 

been possible due to supply chains being closed over the festive period. The 

appliance would have been made safe and temporary heating issued to the resident 

until the repair could be completed. The repairs and improvement handbook states 

“An emergency repair is one which needs to be carried out quickly to avoid danger to 

you or serious damage to the building. An emergency repair will be attended to 

within 24 hours so please be available to give access”. All emergency repairs are 

attended to within 24 hours and 99% of these repairs are completed on the first visit.    

 

 

15

mailto:BHCC.repairs@mearsgroup.co.uk


16



Item 38 

 

Area Panel Briefing Paper 

Procurement programme for Housing repairs, planned maintenance and 

capital works 

20th February, 21st February, 26th February, 1st March 2018 

 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This paper details the current position regarding the forthcoming procurement 

programme for delivering housing repairs, maintenance, improvements and 

capital works. The current contractual arrangements expire in March 2020. 

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1. Brighton & Hove City Council (Housing) operates a ten yea
[...]

March, before moving on to the 
Keep.    

 

For more information on New Homes for Neighbourhoods 

Email:   estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Phone:  01273 290591  

Post:     Estate Regeneration Team, Brighton & Hove City Council,  

  1st Floor, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ  

Webpage:  www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn 

60

mailto:estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn

	Agenda
	35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	36 Residents Question Time
	38 Procurement programme for Housing repairs, planned maintenance and capital works
	39 Field Officers
	40 The procurement of Legionella assessment and control services for Housing stock
	The procurement of Legionella Assessment and Control Services for housing stock -HNH Comm Report DRAFT

	41 Tenancy fraud amnesty
	42 Performance report
	Draft for Area Panel - Performance Report Q3 2017-18

	43 Information from  Communities Co-ordinator
	44 City Wide Reports
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update February 2018






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 20 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

ST RICHARDS’ COMMUNITY HALL, BN3 7FP 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair),  Barnett, Gilbey, Nemeth 
 
Representatives: Vic Dodd (Ingram Association), Ted Chapman (Clarendon & Ellen Road), 
Alison Grey (Clarendon & Ellen Road), Ann Tizzard (Knoll), Ann Packham (Ingram 
Association), Joe Macrae (Portslade) and Pat Weller (Knoll) 
 
Officers: Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement Officer), Hilary Edgar (Housing Service 
Operations Manager), Sharon Davies (Business & Performance Project Manager), Miles 
Davidson (Housing Sustainability & Affordable Warmth Manager), Simon Whitwell (Financial 
Inclusion Coordinator - SHINE Project), Annie Sparks (Regulatory Services Manager), 
Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement), Eddie Wilson (Mears) and Tom 
McColgan (Democratic Services Officer – Lower) 
 
 
33 APOLOGIES 
 
33.1 Councillor Peltzer Dunn sent his apologies. 
 
34 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
34.1 The Chair informed the Panel that Larissa Reed was making a presentation at the 

Chartered Institute of Housing Conference in Brighton on Wednesday 7th March.  A 
day ticket had been allocated to each panel. The Chair asked the Representative who 
attended the event to give feedback at the next meeting. 

 
 
35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

35.1 Resolved: That the Panel agreed the minutes of the previous meeting to be an 
accurate record. 

 
36 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 

How to keep the repairs service working well 
36.1 In response to Residents, Officers stated: 
 

 Mears has two classifications for repairs; priority which were responded to within 
24 hours of reporting and routine which were responded to within 28 days 
 

 Exchanges were taken as found by the resident moving in. If there were any 
outstanding repairs these would still be completed regardless of any exchange 
taking place. 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

20 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
Recycling notices on bins at Clarendon & Ellen  

36.2 Officers presented the proposed signs for the recycling bins to the Panel.  
 
36.3 Residents responded that the issue of recycling not being properly sorted and 

disposed of was not just an issue for Clarendon & Ellen and asked if the signs could 
be more widely displayed. Residents noted that there was a need to better educate 
people about recycling. 

 
Delayed bids to Estate Development Budget  

36.3 Residents expressed concern that money had been identified from the estate 
development budget (EDB) but that work had not been done. If residents were now 
required to re-bid for the work there would be a question over where the funding which 
was initially allocated had been spent. 

 
36.4 Officers stated that if a bid had been accepted the work would be done and residents 

would not have to re-bid for the funding. Officers reported that work had taken place at 
Stapley Court and Knoll Close following successful EDB bids. Stapley Court had been 
jet washed on 12 August 2014 and surveyors were due to inspect it for algae again 
shortly. The carpeting at Knoll Close had been delayed following an issue with 
leaseholders. This had now been resolved and work was due to commence in 
2018/19. 

 
36.5 The EDB Board was due to look at outstanding bids some from as far back as 2014 in 

the coming months and would be chasing to ensure that outstanding work was 
completed. 

 
 Installation of digital central heating thermostats (North) 
36.6 Residents noted that the answer to the question from north area residents concerning 

thermostats did not address the concerns of the questioner. The question suggested 
the fault was with improper installation and not the equipment which the answer 
blamed. 

 
36.7 Resolved: That the Panel noted the written answers 
    
 
37 UPDATE ON SHINE PROJECT AND FUEL POVERTY 
 
37.1 Officers stated that fuel poverty was distinct from general poverty and had first been 

defined in the 1980s as: fuel costs above the average which if purchased would leave 
the individual below the poverty line. 15,000 households in the city were in fuel 
poverty which was higher than both regional and national averages. The housing 
stock in the city was aging and tended to be energy inefficient. Which combined with 
the high cost of living in the city made it difficult for people to heat their homes.  

 
37.2 Fuel poverty could have a serious impact on health including cardiovascular 

difficulties, exacerbating arthritis and having a negative effect on mental health. A 
cold, damp house with mould and the occupant not turning on the heating were all 
signs of fuel poverty. 

 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

20 FEBRUARY 2018 

37.3 The Council had a campaign called ‘Warmth and Wellbeing’, a fuel poverty and 
affordable warmth strategy, and a new strategy for the Housing Revenue Account had 
been adopted at the Housing & New Homes Committee meeting in January 2018. 

 
37.4 The SHINE energy efficiency project worked with leaseholders and tenants to reduce 

both pollution and fuel poverty. SHINE had conducted 250 advice visits to provide 
information to reduce fuel consumption and meet their wellbeing needs. SHINE had 
also referred residents to Brighton & Hove Energy Services Co-op for home visits. 
SHINE would be training a team of volunteers to help advise residents how to reduce 
their fuel costs. The SHINE Team could be contacted on – shine@brighton-
hove.gov.uk / 07711486589. 

 
38 PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME FOR HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED 

MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL WORKS 
 
38.1 Officers introduced the report and stated that the current contract would expire in 

2020. The contract covered repairs, planned works and capital improvements. 
Residents’ views will shape the new contract and service through working groups. 
The Housing Team aimed to make the consultation as wide and inclusive as possible. 

 
38.2 In response to Residents officers stated: 

 Historically contracts had been split geographically across the city but there was 
the possibility of splitting the contract different i.e. by types of work. 

 It was a legal requirement to go out to tender at the end of the contract. 

 By completing a full consultation the new contract tendered in 2020 would show 
what is expected of the service upfront. 

 There would be the opportunity to examine and change the lifecycle of a repair. 
 
38.3 In response to Councillors and the Chair officers stated that they would publish a 

programme of engagement events for both Members and Residents. 
 
38.4 Resolved: That the Panel noted the report 
 
39 FIELD OFFICERS 
 
39.1 Officers introduced the report. The new Field Officer position would work across 9 

council services housing, planning enforcement, community safety and regulatory 
services. The role would include both community engagement and effective 
enforcement action. The Team was expected to be in place from June 2018 and 
would consist of 7 officers working across the whole city. 

 
39.2 In response to comments from the Panel residents responded: 

 The posts were not resulting in any redundancies in current specialist teams. 

 Lone working risk assessments would be carried out and Field Officers could work 
in pairs when dealing with clients of concern and could work with the police where 
necessary. 

 Field Officers will make referrals to specialist services for the specialist service to 
then investigate further. 

 Field Officers will assist the Highways Team by collecting abandoned bikes, 
removing objects from the road and cutting back vegetation. 

 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

20 FEBRUARY 2018 

39.3 The Chair suggested that a Field Officer be invited to a meeting of the Panel after the 
team has been established. 

 
39.4 Resolved: That the Panel noted the report   
 
40 THE PROCUREMENT OF LEGIONELLA ASSESSMENT AND CONTROL 

SERVICES FOR HOUSING STOCK 
 
40.1 Officers presented the report and stated that the current contract ends in September 

2018. The framework for the services was presented in the agenda and that it was 
proposed that a new contract would similar to the existing one. The Housing & New 
Homes committee would consider the report on 14 March 2018. 

 
40.2 Resolved: That the Panel noted the report 
 
41 TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY 
 
41.1 There would be an amnesty for tenancy fraud running from 3 April 2018 – 31 May 

2018. This followed a successful amnesty which had been run from December 2016- 
January 2017 which had led to several properties being returned and re-let. The 
amnesty would raise awareness and provide an opportunity for people to come 
forward. 

 
41.2 Resolved: That the Panel noted the report 
 
42 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
42.1 Officers introduced the report and highlighted the front sheet which was now provided 

with the performance report following feedback that the reports were difficult to 
understand. Satisfaction with anti-social behaviour was under the target for the last 
quarter and every other indicator was at or above target. 

 
42.2 Councillor Barnett requested that officers provide more information about why on 

average properties were vacant for 334 days in Hangelton & Knoll. 
 
42.3 Resolved: That the Panel noted the report 
 
43 INFORMATION FROM  COMMUNITIES CO-ORDINATOR 
 
43.1 The Communities Co-ordinator was not able to attend the meeting to present the 

information sheet which was provided in the agenda. Officers suggested that Milinda 
King may be able to help Representatives who had found it difficult to arrange a 
quorate AGM.  

 
43.2 Resolved: That Panel noted the report  
 
44 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
44.1 Resolved: That the Panel noted the two city wide reports. 
 
45 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

20 FEBRUARY 2018 

45.1 Joe McCray (Portslade) stated that there was an issue with repeated fly tipping by the 
bins at the back of Carden Court. He asked officers if it would be possible to install a 
CCTV camera or install bollards at the top of Valley Road to prevent access. 

 
45.2 Councillor Gilbey stated that she aimed to use some of her ward budget to replace the 

tree at the top of Valley Road would act as a natural barrier to vehicles. 
 
45.3 The Chair suggested that the area could be identified as a fly tipping hotspot which 

would mean that the mobile surveillance equipment could be de deployed there.  
 
45.4 Officers responded that the council has successfully prosecuted individuals for fly 

tipping in the past but that the surveillance capacity was limited. The Resident 
Involvement Officer would follow up with Mr McCray. 

 
45.5 In response to Vic Dodd (Ingram Association) reported that there was currently no 

lighting on a footpath rendering it dangerous. Officers stated that they would follow up 
after the meeting. 

 
45.6 Councillor Barnett stated that the railings on Poplar Close had become very rusty and 

needed maintenance and that a post had fallen down. Officers stated that they would 
follow up after the meeting. 

 
45.7 Alison Grey (Clarendon & Ellen Road) stated that there were issues with people fly 

tipping and rough sleeping in the lock up and she asked if a fob system could be 
introduced to limit access to only those who have space in the lock up. 

  
 
46 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
46.1 The next meeting was due to be held on 24 May 2018 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.45pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


